GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1233
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10™ FEBRUARY, 2026

FILLING UP OF VACANCIES OF DOCTORS IN CGHS

1233 SHRI PRAKASH CHIK BARAIK:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the responsible authority for filling vacancy of doctors reported by CGHS; and

(b) the sanctioned strength, in-position and vacant post in CGHS dispensaries, discipline-wise

and group-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) & (b) Each year, the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare submits requisition of vacancies to the Union Public Service Commission (UPSC). UPSC conducts CMSE and interviews for recruitment of GDMOs and Specialists respectively. GDMOs and Specialists thus recruited are posted to Central Government hospitals and various participating units such as

CGHS and other health units across the country.

The incumbency position of GDMOs, Specialist and Dental under several Additional

Directors, CGHS are attached at Annexure-I, Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.


S.No CGHS City General Duty Medical Officer
Sanctioned Vacant
Post Filled Post Post
1 Ahmedabad 27 26 1
2 Bangalore 40 45 0
3 Bhopal 10 8 2
4 Bhubaneswar 13 10 3
5 Chandigarh 33 24 9
6 Chennai 54 64 0
7 Dehradun 14 11 3
8 Delhi 703 487 216
9 Guwahati 22 15 7
10 Hyderabad 100 110 0
11 Jabalpur 23 15 8
12 Jaipur 40 40 0
13 Kanpur 44 29 15
14 Kolkata 80 51 29
15 Lucknow 53 37 16
16 Meerut 30 17 13
17 Mumbai 96 80 16
18 Nagpur 45 41 4
19 Patna 25 24 1
20 Prayagraj 29 22 7
21 Pune 35 34 1
22 Ranchi 12 11 1
23 Shillong 10 9 1
24 Trivandrum 16 16 0

ANNEXURE-I


S.No CGHS City Non-Teaching Specialist
Sanctioned
Post Filled Post | Vacant Post
1 Ahmedabad 2 0 2
2 Bangalore 8 3 5
3 Bhopal 0 0 0
4 Bhubaneswar 0 0 0
5 Chandigarh 0 0 0
6 Chennai 17 4 13
7 Dehradun 0 0 0
8 Delhi 107 92 15
9 Guwahati 0 0 0
10 Hyderabad 16 4 12
11 Jabalpur 0 0 0
12 Jaipur 8 6 2
13 Kanpur 9 2 7
14 Kolkata 8 3 5
15 Lucknow 10 6 4
16 Meerut 1 0 1
17 Mumbai 13 4 9
18 Nagpur 9 4 5
19 Patna 8 4 4
20 Prayagraj 10 2 8
21 Pune 6 2 4
22 Ranchi 0 0 0
23 Shillong 0 0 0
24 Trivandrum 0 0 0

ANNEXURE-IT


S.No CGHS City Dental
Sanctioned
Post Filled Post Vacant Post
1 Ahmedabad 1 1 0
2 Bangalore 1 1 0
3 Bhopal 0 0 0
4 Bhubaneswar 0 0 0
5 Chandigarh 0 0 0
6 Chennai 1 2 0
7 Dehradun 0 0 0
8 Delhi 10 9 1
9 Guwahati 0 0 0
10 Hyderabad 1 1 0
11 Jabalpur 0 0 0
12 Jaipur 1 1 0
13 Kanpur 1 0 1
14 Kolkata 1 1 0
15 Lucknow 1 0 1
16 Meerut 1 1 0
17 Mumbai 2 1 1
18 Nagpur 1 0 1
19 Patna 1 1 0
20 Prayagraj 0 0 0
21 Pune 1 1 0
22 Ranchi 0 0 0
23 Shillong 0 0 0
24 Trivandrum 0 0 0
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ANNEXURE-ITI

